
1\-'Y1J.Af--. 

PARTS LIST 

DN-8-AP 
DN-28-AP 
DN-8E-AP 

• SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD. 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



INDEX 

iHJ;j:)ji:, tJt\- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 2 

FACE PLATE, COVER 

..t.tlii:, *~-=T-I~H~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 4 

ARM TOP·COVER, TENSION, THREAD GUIDE 

""'~'*~-=T-~f~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . 5, 6 

LOOPER TENSION, LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 

..t.~~J~t~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7, 8 

UPPER FEED MECHANISM 

Ht$?7:,.t?, ~L)]JL., Ht~±i:l . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9, 10 

NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK. FEED DRIVING CAM, NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

_t.$i!!,:f- 1J-~f~ ••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••• ••••• •••••••••• 11,12 
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

t!Jl;t..t.lf~1~ .......................................... .. ....... . 13, 14 

PRESSER BAR LIFTER 

l'$ill .. . ....................................... . . . .. . .... 15, 16 

BED SHAFT 

l'~~)~t~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17, 18 

FEED MECHANISM 

*iJI~~f~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 19,20 
SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM 

Jl.--t~­

LOOPER 

. . . . • . . • • • . . • . • • • • . • • • • • • • • . . . • . • . . . . • • . . • . • . • • • . . . . 21 ' 22 

I7-·tfll;t~t~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 23, 24 
AIR PRESSER MECHANISM 

1-1"~~1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

N~~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • . • • • • • • • . • • . • • • • . • • • • • • . • • • • 25, 26 

• • • . • • . . • • • . . . • • . . . . • . • . • . . . . • • • • • • • . • . • • • • . • . . • . • . . 27 ' 28 

t!Jl;t..t.lf~f~ ( DN-8E-AP) • • • • • • • • • • • • • · • • • · • • • • · • · • • • • • • • • • · · · • · · • · • · · · • 29, 30 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER . ( DN-8E-AP ) 

*~~f~ ( DN-BE-AP ) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • · • • • • • • • · • • • • · • • · • · • · • • • • • 31 , 32 
MACHINE BODY ( DN-BE-AP ) 

1'~~), *iJI2-, Jl.--t~-~1~ ( DN-8E-AP ) · • • • • • • · • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • 33, 34 
FEED,SPREADER DRIVING,LOOPER MECHANISM ( DN-8E-AP ) 

l'$ill ( DN-BE-AP ) • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • · • • • · • • • · · · • • • • · • • • • · • • • • • · · • · • · • • · 35, 36 
BED SHAFT ( DN- BE- AP ) 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



lmf& .. 1JJ \-
FACE PLATE, COVER 

33 

~ 

12 

16 

20 

\ 
17 b g--24 

--- - '"·-- £2526 --- - ~ ~~27£? 

~-----------------------------~19 ~28 
15 

1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



®~, iJJ\-
F ACE PLATE COVER 

' 
$dMiii} Cl.. 

~· Cl.. ~ 
~~ DESCRIPTION NO. ~ I 

PARTS NO. I co QTY co ('.1 

1 24603 * * 1 mit& FACE PLATE 

2 15038 * * 2 imt&:::i'l... FACE PLATE CUSHION 'NEOPRENE' 

3 20009 * * 1 iiD t& lei:~ :¥l: 1::" ~ FACE PLATE HINGE STUD 

4 24604 * * 2 iii~!::"~ FACE PLATE STUD 

5 4098 * * 2 im~t:"~lt.~~t.: SCREW M4X0.7 L=3.3 

6 11044 * * 2 imt&lt~lt.~~t.: SCREW 1 / 8X40 L=8.5 

7 20007 * * 1 mit& lei:~ FACE PLATE HINGE BAR SPRING 
8 20008 * * 1 OOit&li~lt.t& FACE PLATE HINGE BAR SPRING SUPPORT 
9 B104821 * * 1 7-l...:::i' L..ti ( lj\ ) ARM HEAD PLUG (SMALL) 
10 1437 * * 1 ;;t .{ JL-:t.J·y:f(l! 4) OIL CUP (1/ 4") 
11 24621 * * 1 **(1;)1 ~..f:f1J1 \-1!·YI-- LOOPER THREAD TUBE COVER COMPLETE 
12 23338 * * 2 **(1;)1 ~.{:!:hi \-lt.~;td.L,(..t.) SCREW M5X0.8 L=7.4 (UPPER) 
13 24605 * * 1 7-l...W®:hl \- ARM SIDE COVER 
14 18085 * * 3 7-l...Wtm:t.ll \-lt.~~t.:(A) SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.5 
15 24670 * * 1 ""•y t-: ..t. t& BED PLATE 
16 20275 * - 1 ttt& THROAT PLATE 
16 20552 - * 1 tttli(114) THROAT PLATE (114) 
16 20557 - * 1 tt~(3/4) THROAT PLATE (3/ 4) 
17 20207 * - 1 ~L~(*-!l) BED SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE 
17 20502 - * 1 ~L~(fll) BED SLIDE PLATE COMPLETE 
18 20209 * * 2 ~L~It~ BED PLATE SLIDE SPRING 
19 10597 * * 4 ~L~ lcl:td.lt.~~l: SCREW 1 / 8X40 L=3.3 
20 12418 * * 6 .IJ:.~~t.: SCREW 
21 20276 * * 3 .IJ:.~td.t.: SCREW 3/ 16X30 L=7.0 
22 20216 * * 1 tii!Lif-11~'J ·y~~- STOP PLATE 
23 15055 * * 2 .IJ:.~~t.: SCREW 11/ 64X32 L=9.0 
24 20211 * * 1 ti!JL;f-11~1::"~ FEED REGULATING STUD 
25 20213 * * 1 ti!JL;f-11~A. :f1J>1 ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING SPRING 
26 20210 * * 1 tii!Lif-11~±~ FEED REGULATING STUD SOCKET 
27 10561 * * 2 lt.~~l: SCREW 11/64X32 L=8.5 
28 10674 * * 1 tii!Lif-11~.11:.~1::"~ SPRING 
29 20218 * * 1 ""•y t-: ??·y-T :¥l: 1\ ti PLUG 
30 20170 * * 1 7-l..=il..ti PLUG 
31 10506 * * 4 imtitd.L. SCREW 7.85X20 L=6 
32 BS20345 * * 1 7-1..=1 l...ti ( j;: ) ARM HEAD PLUG (LARGE) 
33 1704 * * 1 7-l...WiiD:t.)l \-lt.d);fd.t.:(B) SCREW 11/64X40 L=13.0 
34 30046 * * 1 7-A.ft.lt.~~l: SCREW. TRUSS M4XO. 7 L=4 
35 20215 * * 1 tii!L;f-1l~1 ~·y~~ PACKING 

2 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



...tt&, *ml-TM1~ 
ARM TOP COVER, TENSION, THREAD GUIDE 

29 

<( 
8 -- 30 

34 
31 

~ }8 ~ 
~3 

3 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~,*~~00~ . 
ARM TOP COVER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 

' 
$&Mii5-

a. 

~· 
a. <( 

a1~ DESCRIPTION NO. <( I 
PARTS NO. I co QTY 

co N 

1 20018C * - 1 .. btt~-=f*H NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
1 20018C - * 2 .1:.-*ag]-=f*H NEEDLE THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
2 153672 * - 1 J:.-*al!l-T-o-v·~l--t-·~1-- THUMB NUT 
2 153672 - * 2 J:.-*ru:!-T-t:J-v·~l--t-·~1-- THUMB NUT 
3 20021 * - 1 * ru:I-T-t-·;.d- THUMB NUT 
3 20021 - * 2 *~-T-t-·;;1-- THUMB NUT 
4 143657 * - 1 i!lJ~;~:1•J ~~rlftt THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING 
4 143657 - * 2 i/li~A.:t•J>?"Jft£ THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING 
5 20024 * - 1 f/lJ~A :t•J >?"(:t-*.I'I'J) THREAD TENSION SPRING 
5 20024 - * 2 i/li~A :f1J ~?"<:t-*.I'I'J ) THREAD TENSION SPRING 
6 20020 * - 1 1:!.-.IDl THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISC 
6 20020 - * 2 1:!.-.IDl THREAD TENSION RELEASE DISC 
7 20019 * - 2 ~-T-.IDl TENSION DISC 
7 20019 - * 4 ~-T-.IDl TENSION DISC 
8 150326 * - 1 J:.-*~-T-~tf THREAD TENSION STUD 
8 150326 - * 2 .1:.-*aJ!-T-~~ THREAD TENSION STUD 
9 20025 * - 1 *~-T-ff*-Ul- THREAD GUIDE 
9 20025 - * 2 -*ai!I-T-tf*-tf THREAD GUIDE 
10 20029 * - 1 *~.Q~t:~ TENSION RELEASING PIN 
10 20029 - * 2 *~.Q~t:~ TENSION RELEASING PIN 
11 6603 * * 4 J:.~ll:~;fd.t.:. SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=19 
12 20054 * * 1 1' **tilt (J:.) LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (UPPER) 
13 6031-01 * * 2 1' **tilt (J:.) ll:~:fd.L: SET SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=7.2 
14 23803 * * 1 ..t-ti ARM TOP COVER 
16 20030 * * 2 *~.Q~-~ NEEDLE THREAD TENSION BRACKET 
17 37269 * * 3 *~.Q~fd!~ll:~:fd.t.:. SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0 
18 4514 * * 2 *~.Q~fdlll:~fa RETAINING RING 
19 20035 * * 1 ~LJA:f•J~?" SPRING 
20 20036 * * 1 li ;fd. tlli ;t 1J7- COLLAR 
21 4098 * * 2 li:fd. tlli ;t1J7-l1: ~ ;fd. 1.: SCREW M4XO. 7 L=3.3 
22 20026 * * 1 *~.Q~fd! NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD 
23 23839 * * 1 iS :A $l·y ~·;fd. t.:. STUD SCREW 
24 24690 * * 1 *~.Q~iS NEEDLE THREAD TENSION RELEASE ROD LEVER 
25 23840 * * 1 *~.Q~iS~:fd.t.:. HINGE SCREW 
26 20027 * * 1 *~.@~fit:~ PIN 
27 20033 * * 1 *~.@~iSA-1--·~J\- ROO LEVER STOPPER 
28 23350 * * 1 iS :AI--·~/ \-lJ:~:fd.t.:. HINGE SCREW M3X0.5 L=7.5 
29 20050 * * 1 ..t-*-*tltf NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (ARM TOP) 
30 50154 * * 1 J:.-*-*Ul-tft-·~1-- NUT 
31 23825 * * 1 7-.L....t*-tl NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
33 6025 * * 1 7-.L....t*-tlll:~:fd.t.:. SCREW 11/ 64X40 L=12.0 
34 23823 * * 1 ..t * ~ (1;) fi (.!)jii) NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
35 23825 * * 1 ..t*~p;Jt& ('(ij) NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
36 6025 * * 1 ..t*~Jt;Jt& (tiJ) .LI:~:fd.t.:. SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=12.0 
37 23824 * * 1 tt~m~J:.**Jt;J NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE 
38 11142 * * 1 7-.L..-J:.-*tl ll:~:fd.t.:.?·y~-\7- WASHER 
39 11142 * * 1 J:. * ~ (1;) t& Oltr) l1: ~ ;fd. t.:. 'J 'Y ~ -\'- WASHER 

4 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



r*~~~i* 
LOOPER TENSION, LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 

12 

3 15 16 

8 

10 

5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1' *~f-P:lli* 
LOOPER TENSION LOOPER THREAD GUIDE • 

$~-~ c.. c.. Iii <: ~:g DESCRIPTION NO. 
PARTS NO. 

<: I 
QTY I co 

co ('.1 

1 12418 * * 1 }[.,-; \-Kt~J1;J.l.l:d.>:td.l: SCREW 13/ 64X32 L-9.0 

2 16287 * * 1 J[.,-;\-Kt~J1;J.l.l:d.>:td.l:? ·;J~-\T- WASHER 

3 20228 * * 1 }[.,-; \-Kt~p;j LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 

6 20351 * * 1 l'Kt~fl! LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP ROD 

7 12740 * * 1 l'Kt~fl!.l.l:d.>:td.C SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=8.0 

8 20227 * * 1 "FKtll LOOPER THREAD GUIDE 'RT' 

9 16287 * * 1 1' Ktll.Lt~:td.L:? ';J~-\T- WASHER 
10 12418 * * 1 "FKtll.Lt~:td.L: SCREW 13/64X32 L=9.0 
11 20223C * - 1 "FKtaul=f*Il. LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
11 20223C - * 2 "FKt~=rM LOOPER THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 
12 38014 * - 1 "FKt~=rKtm LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 
12 38014 - * 2 "FKt~=rKtm LOOPER TENSION THREAD GUIDE 
13 20223 * - 1 "FKtaul=ftf LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD 
13 20223 - * 2 l'KtAill=ftf LOOPER THREAD TENSION STUD 
14 20224 * - 2 l'Kt~-T.IDl TENSION DISC 
14 20224 - * 4 "FKtall=f.IDl TENSION DISC 
15 20226-02 * - 1 ill!* A ~•J:,'f("F) TENSION SPRING 
15 20226- 02 - * 2 illl*A ~1) :,'f("F) TENSION SPRING 
16 20225 * - 1 "F Kt~=ft-·;,~ t- THUMB NUT 
16 20225 - * 2 "F Ktl!l=ft"·;,~t- THUMB NUT 
17 20221 * * 1 "FKtKt1.f("F) LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (LOWER) 
18 6025 * * 1 "F KtKttlH"F) .Lt~:td.L. SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=12.0 
19 20222 * * 1 "F **1f ("F) .l.l:~:td.l:?·;J~-\T- WASHER 

6 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_t$L)~f1ij 
UPPER FEED MECHANISM 

33 

47 

36 

48 

:1L 
-l .37 

~_./38 

55 

50 ~ 

7 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



...t~~)t~tf4 
UPPER FEED MECHANISM 

:g:n~:m:i% 
a.. 

tll:fii a.. <( 
~:g DESCRIPTION NO. <( I 

PARTS NO. I co QTY 
co ('j 

1 24642C *. * 1 UUlll<f.lD LIFTING ROCK SHAFT COMPLETE 

2 13085 * * 2 UUlh:h-5-Jt&l) PL. SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 

3 28076 * * 2 tlllll ::R ;:{_ i1 .lt elf) ;td. L: SCREW M6Xl.O L=18.0 

4 401 9 * * 2 ..t.l'~~IKDUJ §tit Jtclbpt SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0 

5 24648 * * 1 ..t. l' ~ ~IK DUJ :§tIt*-* clb ;td. t SCREW 
6 24638 * * 1 ..t.l'~~i!J:§tltt::~ HINGE PIN 
7 10726 * * 1 ..t.l' fl!l ~ DUJ :§t 1 t t:: ~ ;m ;tt OIL WICK 
8 24649 * * 1 m~::R::t il~r 1J~? BEARING 
9 24643 * * 1 mllll::R::ti-1 LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BRACKET 

10 8020-01 * * 2 mll!I::R::tilt::~ HINGE PIN 
11 24646 * * 1 ..t. l' ll!l ~nJJ :§t 1 t LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK COMPLETE 
12 20254 * * 1 mll!ln7- COLLAR 
13 24649 * * 1 mll!I::R::t il~r'J~1.i BEARING 
14 24637 * * 1 Jlf.a( cp) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION (MIDDLE) 
15 24638 * * 1 ll*st::~ HINGE PIN 
16 10726 * * 1 J~ *s t:: ~ ;m it OIL WICK 
17 10726 * * 2 il*st::~ ;m ;t OIL WICK 
18 24638 * * 1 lit-at:·~ HINGE PIN 
19 24634 * * 1 J~t.s<l') LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION (LOW) 
20 70035 * * 2 ll*s<l' )~&l);pt:. PINCH SCREW 3/ 16X32 L= 13.7 
21 24639 * * 1 J~ *s t:: ~ .1t &I) ;pt.: SCREW 3-48 UNC L=6.0 
22 50230 * * 1 ~}flll::t f,..t.l' ?7~? .ltclbpL: SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=5.0 
23 37269 * * 2 I:j( :§t It ;ffi .lt &I) ;td. L. SCREW M3X0.5 L=6.0 
24 24629 * * 1 I:l( :§t It ;ffi BALL BLOCK PLATE 
25 20105- A * * 2 ..t.l' ll*sil ~ r 'J ~ ?. BEARING 
26 23637 * * 2 .ltclbPL. PINCH SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=7.5 
27 24622 * * 1 ..tl'~t.at:l LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION BLOCK 
28 24624 * * 1 ..t. l'il*silx~t::~ HINGE STUD 
29 24628 * * 1 A:71J ~?·I:I( BEARING BALL 
30 10726 * * 1 ~Hifl ::tt$ ..t. l' ?7~?;m;t OIL WICK 
31 24626 * * 1 ~Hifl ::tt, ..t. l' ?7~? PRESSER BAR ECCENTRIC LINK 
32 24631 * * 1 ~JAlf' PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE 
33 24662 * * 1 :k;ffil;tp PRESSER BAR SPRING (FLAT) 
34 24660 * * 1 tlll::t..t.lfvl \-?7~?(f.ID PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK COMPLETE 
35 24658 * * 1 :k;f&l;tp~lt PRESSER BAR SPRING BRACKET 
36 11176 * * 1 tlfl ::t..t. lfv 1 \-~Jt&l)pt SET SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 
37 24657 * * 1 tlfl::t..t.lfvl \-~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET 
38 28120 * * 1 till ::t..t. lfv 1 \-~~&l);td.t PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=9.3 
39 18729 * * 1 t::~pL: HINGE SCREW 
40 4143 * * 1 t::~pt:.j-·:;1-- NUT 
41 23637 * * 2 :k;ffil;tp5tlt .ltclbpL: SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=7.5 
42 24632 * * 1 tlfl::ttl~ IAJ PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET 
43 24627 * * 1 ~Hifl::t tl PRESSER BAR 
44 18829 * * 1 tf!l~t,~P'J~&')pt_: PINCH SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=7.5 
45 18973 * * 1 tf!l~~~pgJtclf)pt_: SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=5.0 
46 246 19 * * 1 'fltlfl~t't::~pL: PINCH SCREW 
47 246 18 * * 1 'fltlfl~tfWD VIBRATING PRESSER BAR COMPLETE 
48 18085 * * 1 'fltlfl~~clbpL. PINCH SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=8.5 
49 24616 * - 1 cptlfl~ VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT 
49 247 14 - * 1 'fltlfl~( 1 /4) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT ( 114) 
49 24703 - * 1 'fltlfl~(3/4) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT (3 / 4) 
50 24617 * - 1 ~Hifl::t LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 
50 247 15 - * 1 ;r}tfll~( 1 /4) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (1/ 4) 
50 24705 - * 1 ;r} tf!l ;:{_ (3/ 4) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT (3/ 4) 
51 18085 * * 1 ~Hifl ~ ~ c1b ;td. L. PINCH SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=8.5 
52 200351 * * 2 ~ pg fl .lt elf) ;td. t SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=9.1 
53 24639 * * 1 J~ *s t:: ~ .1t &I) ;p t:. SCREW 3-48 UNC L=6.0 
54 35 153 * * 1 tf!l~..t. 1fv1 \-?7~?<J ·:;:--~- WASHER 
55 24693 * * 1 7-r~n-n-t: FINGER GUARD 

8 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~t~?-7~?' $ !,)t.J.b., ~+~±-g. 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK, FEED DRIVING CAM, NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT 

4 

! ! 
·~ ........ ·*'· ' -~ 

="
. ;.~ ; . : .. . : : .. 

:! 

9 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~+~~?7:,;?' ~ ~)t.Jk, ~+~~± -g. . 
NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK FEED DRIVING CAM NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 

' ' 

fiB~if~ 
a.. 

~:m: a.. <{ 
~:g DESCRIPTION NO. <{ I 

PARTS NO. I co QTY 
co C'J 

1 23830 * * 1 ~Hl?-:;~::,t?.:t--v·:~"1tJL: SCREW 3/ 16X32 L-7.6 

2 23821 * * 1 Utl?7::,t?.:t--v·:~"1tJL:~3fi WASHER 

3 23807 * * 1 ~Hl?7::,t? NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK COMPLETE 

4 20105-A * * 2 ~ttl?7::,t?"'7 1J ::,t?' (1\~ ) BEARING (WITHOUT HOLE) 

5 24610 * * 1 ?'5::,.t?tJI\- LINK COVER 

6 8064 * * 2 ?'5::,.t?1JI \-.lt&');f'Jl.:. SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=4.4 

7 23812 * * 1 $_ L)tJJ...tJ-7- COLLAR 

8 70175 * * 2 .lt&":>;f'JL: SET SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=5.8 

9 23842 * * 1 ~ttl~ r;t;J !!KmJJ o ·:~ r:· t: ::,.t tJ t.: ;m ~ OIL WICK 
10 23829 * * 1 ~Hl ~ f1'J !IK iWJ D '/ r: t: ::,.t tJ L: HINGE STUD 
11 24655 * * 1 ~ttl~f1'l!l!tJJ D ·:;t-:' DRIVING CONNECTION COMPLETE 

12 20073 * * 1 =-r: )~/"'(7 1) ::,.tlj NEEDLE BEARING 
13 24656 * * 1 ~Hl ~ r;t;J !l!!ll me DRIVING ARM 
14 30066 * * 2 !IK iWJ IJja ** &":> tJ L: PINCH SCREW M5X0.8 L=12.0 

15 18645 * * 1 ~Hl ~ p;j !IK !IJ D '/ r: t: ::,.t tJ L: -j- '/ ~ NUT M5X0.8 
16 23826 * * 1 ~ttlm~ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD 
17 10726 * * 1 ~Hlm~;m~ OIL WICK 
18 416193 * * 2 ~ttlm~**&":>tJt.:. PINCH SCREW 3/ 16X32 L= 1 0.6 
19 20 11 88 * * 1 .lt&":>;f'JL: SET SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=3.6 
20 24668 * * 1 /IJ~Hfll~(_.t ) FELT HOLDER (UPPER) 
21 23290 * - 1 ~ttl NEEDLE BAR 
21 20500 - * 1 ~ttl NEEDLE BAR 
22 24668 * * 1 /I)~ J-.tlll ~(""f ) FELT HOLDER (LOWER) 
23 N0522 * - 1 ~t DVX59#22 NEEDLE DVX59#22 
23 N0522 - * 2 ~t DVX59#22 NEEDLE DVX59#22 
24 24612 * * 1 ~ttl±i:l' NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME 
25 15039 * * 2 .lt&":>;f'JL: SCREW 1 / 8X40 L=3.3 
26 20110 * * 2 ~tfl± i:l'"7IJ~~ OILING FELT 
27 24620 * * 1 ~Hl ± i:i * lli NEEDLE BAR FRAME THREAD GUIDE 
28 7078 1 * * 2 .lt&":>;f'JL: SCREW 1 / 8X44 L=7.0 
29 23341 * * 2 ~ttl± fs.=.-r: )~/'(7 1)::,.tlj NEEDLE BEARING 
30 24614 * - 1 .lt&":>tJL: SCREW 1/ 4X28 L=7.5 
31 20512 - * 1 ~tf*(l/4) NEEDLE HOLDER (1 / 4) 
31 20517 - * 1 ~H*(3/4) NEEDLE HOLDER (3 / 4) 
32 10535 - * 2 ~t .lt &":> tJ L: SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5 

10 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J:ijj, j'-IJ-001* 
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

10 1 

-

18 ~23 
2¥~ 22 
21~ 

-I 

45 

11 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



_tijj, 70-IJ-fMH* 
ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY 

iffi~*~ a.. a.. 
~_;_ <{ 

NO. PARTS <{ I ~~ DESCRIPTION I co QTY 
NO. co ('.j 

1 24615 * * 1 ..t. *H! ARM SHAFT 
2 246 11 * * 1 ?7>?::C--/3:..-f.JL. NEEDLE BAR CRANK 
3 19416 * * 1 lt.&0tl.t.: SCREW 1 I 4X28 L=14.0 
4 141146 * * 1 1.!1: il: ~ &') tl. t.: SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.7 
5 23637 * * 1 lt.&0tl.t.: SCREW 
6 10828 * * 1 ~H$? 7 :...-? t" :...-1t. 6b tl. t.: SCREW 1 I 4X40 L=5.0 
7 23806 * * 1 ~tt$?7:...-?t• :...- NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD 
8 10721 * * 1 ::E. .A ~J :t.J ·.:o " OIL CUP 
9 10726 * * 1 Ut$?7:...-?t• :...-;E!=J~ OIL WICK 
10 23818 * * 1 ..t. *HI"' 7 I) :_.., ?. CF!IJ) BALL BEARING (FRONT) 
11 20040 * * 1 ..t. :i! ~J mJ rn-:) * Jj. REGULATING STUD CAP 
12 8009 * * 1 lt.&0tl.t.: SET SCREW 15164X28 L=7.5 
13 23836 * * 1 7..7"1):.,.-?· SPRING 
14 8103 * * 1 lt.&0tl.t.: SCREW 11 I 64X40 L=3.5 
15 23835 * * 1 ..t. :i! ~J ~lint· :...-7 7'r; 1-- REGULATING BRACKET 
16 23813 * * 1 ..t. :i! ~Jmlifit" :..- PIN 
17 24650C * * 1 ..t.:i! ~J ..t. "F ± ii'<MD FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE COMPLETE (FRONT) 
18 24650 * * 1 ..t. :i! ~) ..t. "F ± ii' FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE (FRONT) 
19 24653 * * 1 :i!~Jf.JL.( t•:..-1"-t) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 
20 11095 * * 1 :i! L) :t.J 1... ml iiH& FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB 
21 11096 * * 2 :i! ~J n 1... mJ rn m 11:. 6b t~- t.: PINCH SCREW 3I 16X32 L=11 .0 
22 11097 * * 4 :i! ~) :t.J L. ± ii' 7 -{ -j-- PACKING (BRASS) 
23 2067 * * 4 :h L. ml Bn t& ;;;; &') tl. t.: SCREW 11 I 64X40 L=6.0 
24 11 093 * * 2 1ft fi i)?; &') tl. t.: SCREW 3I 16X32 L=10.5 
25 11094 * * 2 lt.&0tl.t.: SCREW 3I 16X32 L=1 0.5 
26 11 098 * * 2 i~;!J:~:h.L.. FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC 
27 24644 * * 1 tf!l l1):/'~i'A j'IJ:_..,?'' SPRING 
28 24647 * * 1 ..t. "F liB 0 './ ~· CRANK CONNECTING ROD 
29 20073 * * 1 A..71J'../?. BEARING 
30 24651 * * 1 ..t.lll!:h7- COLLAR 
31 100624 * * 2 lt.&0tl.t.: SCREW 
32 23814 * * 1 ..t.llJI;'~ Jl-( cp ra,) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE) 
33 11069 * * 3 ..t. llJI;'~Jl-7 .IJL-1-- OIL FELT 
34 20077 * * 1 :h7 - COLLAR 
35 10581 * * 2 lt.&0tl.t.: SCREW 7 I 32X32 L=7.0 
36 23360 * * 1 ~-1':::.:...-?''/'( Jt-1-- ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT 
37 20078 * * 1 _t r( )j.,j-- j'-1) - CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
38 10574 * * 2 ..t. --<Jt-1-- j' - 1) - 1) :...-?" PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
39 10612 * * 2 lt.&0tl.t.: SCREW 1 I 4X28 L=1 0.3 
40 11 031 * * 1 ..t.*H!--<7 1) :...-?"(~) ARM SHAFT BEARING 
41 20085 * * 1 "j'-1)- MACHINE PULLEY 
42 10576 * * 1 1ft fi ;;;; &') tl. L: POSITION SCREW 15I 64X28 L=21.0 
43 10579 * * 1 lt.&0tl.L: SET SCREW 15164X28 L=20 
44 6047 * * 1 7"-IJ-if!lltl.L: PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 5116X24 L=14 
45 24664C * * 1 ..t. :i! L) ± ii' ( ..t. Hfl FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE COMPLETE (REAR) 

46 24664 * * 1 ..t.)! ~) ± t:l ( ..t.) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE (REAR) 

47 24653 * * 1 )! ~):t.J l...(t":...-1-t) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC 
48 11 095 * * 1 :i! ~ J :n 1... mJ lin f& FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION GIB 
49 11 096 * * 2 )! ~) :h L. ml lint&lt.6b tl. t.: PINCH SCREW 3116X32 L=11 .0 
50 24692 * * 1 i£91 ;IJ: ~ :t.J L. ~~--IT SPACER 

12 
From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



t!JI;{__tS{EfROO~!R LIFT~ER~-------------­PRES 

9 

26 

::::::=::=::
8

\~2~ 1 ;;~ 2J 

23 

12 
~ 22 

) 

13 

~~19 1' ,20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tff! x___t lfMf* 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER 

{§~~~~ a.. a.. 
~;_ <( 

£:fJ NO. 
PARTS NO. 

<( I 
QTY I CXJ 

CXJ N 

1 60190 * * 1 7-.-J' IJ~?· 

3 17059 * * 1 x:1 1J~?" tiHttd.t: 
4 4135 * * 1 ::z7' 1J~?·mrtP.t:-t- .. ;l--
5 4839 * * 1 i=Sll*a*' ll::.~~ 
6 23613 * * 2 D-7-:tf!l;t i3 ii'td.l: 
7 11152 * * 2 D-7-:tf!l;t i3 ii';td.l:-j- ·:; 1--
8 24691 * * 1 i3ll*5*' 
9 37100 * * 1 i'S tf!! Ltd. l: 
10 37215 * * 1 i'StlflLP.l:~~ 
11 6025 * * 1 i'S ll::. ~P. t: 
12 20175 * * 1 :tlfl;t..ttfi3 
13 10754 * * 1 t lfl ~..ttfi3 ii-**~P-t: 
14 23612 * * 1 :tlfl ;t ..t rf i3 ii' 
15 20179 * * 2 -'"' 71J ~?" 
16 201 80 * * 1 :t-1 J~:.---J~ 
17 17095 * * 1 -*i¥t.J'L*mll::.~~ 
18 23833 * * 1 -*i¥f.l'L *m 
19 23834 * * 1 -* i¥f.J'L*' 
20 39025 * * 1 -*i¥f.J'L*'ll::.~td.l: 
21 201 89 * * 1 r:J-1 -\7-o-j':tlfl~~ 
22 20191 * * 1 tlfl~~~-j- ·:; 1--r:J ·:;:.---\'-
23 201 90 * * 1 tlfl;t~~-j- ·:; 1--
24 271 88 * * 1 t lfl ~..t [f i3 .g. 'J ·:;:.---\'-
25 31044 * * 1 ;:s ~t.af*:tJ7-
26 8103 * * 2 i3 ~*5*':h7-ll::.~P.l: 
27 90104 * * 1 ~IJ t:"~ 

14 

DESCRIPTION 

SPRING 

SCREW M5X0.8 L= lO.O 

NUT M5X0.8 
RETAINING RING 

HINGE SCREW 15/ 64X24 L=18.0 

NUT 15/ 64X24 

FOOT LIFTER LEVER ROD 
SCREW M6X1 L=10.0 

WASHER 
SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=12.0 

FOOT LIFTER LEVER 
FOOT LIFTER LEVER HINGE SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 

FOOT LIFTER LEVER CONNECTING BLOCK 
NEEDLE BEARIN G 
OIL SEAL 

RETAINING RING 

FOOT LIFTER LEVER CONNECTIN G BLOCK ROD 

HINGE STUD 

SCREW M5X0.8 L=1 0.0 
WIRE ROPE HOLDER 

WASHER 

NUT 
WASHER 

FOOT LIFTER LEVER ROD COLLAR 

SCREW 11/ 64X40 L=3.5 
SPLIT PIN 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'$SJ 
BED SHAFT 

3~ 
I 

1 

24 

15 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'*IB 
BED SHAFT 

'mdMii5- Q. 
Q. J&t <( 

~ftj NO. 1 I DESCRIPTION PARTS NO. CXl QTY 
CXl N 

1 24665 * * 1 1'~ BED SHAFT 
2 0148 * * 1 7I.J~t--Jt.ff OIL FELT 
3 10721 * * 1 Ji.A.:h ·;~:1(1 /4) OIL CUP (114" ) 
4 8105 * * 1 1' ~ LJ o ·;~ t-:~~c t-·;~ t-- NUT 9/ 32X28 L=12.1 
5 20257 * * 1 l'~LJf::.Q* ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
6 11073 * * 2 **~~c SCREW 11 / 64X32 L= 11 .0 
7 13085 * * 1 .11:~~1.: SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 
8 23819C * * 1 1' ~ L) 0 '/ t-:Cffi.) FEED CONNECTING ROD COMPLETE 
9 24655 * * 1 l'~L)CI•;~t-:' FEED CONNECTING ROD 
10 20073 * * 1 =.-t-: ,~~J"IJ:.-?' NEEDLE BEARING 
11 23843 * * 1 l'~LJc ·;~t-:~~c STUD SCREW 9/ 32X28 L=12.1 
12 24666C * * 1 _t~L)±~ ·l'~L)i.J.L.,.(ffi_) FEED DRIVING FLANGE AND CAM COMPLETE 
13 24653 * * 1 1' ~ L):t.Jk(c:,f;f) FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC COMPLETE 
14 11096 * * 2 .11:~~1.: SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=11 .0 
15 11095 * * 1 :t.J.L.allJS'it& FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FRICTION PLATE 
16 20075 * * 1 l'~L)i.Jk±~ FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC FLANGE 
17 11097 * * 2 ~L):t.Jk±~7-ft-- PACKING (BRASS) 
18 2067 * * 2 :t.J.L.~ifit&~~~c SET SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=6.0 
19 11094 * * 1 «r~~~~c POSITION SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=1 0.5 
20 11093 * * 1 .11:~~1.: SET SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=1 0.5 
21 11098 * * 1 ;fll~~i.Jk ECCENTRIC DISC 
22 11099 * * 1 tlfl L,l J :..-?'A j' I J :..-?' ECCENTRIC DISC SPRING 
23 11100 * * 1 tlfl l.) J :..-?' COLLAR 
24 10566 * * 2 tlfl L I J :..-?' J1:. db~ c SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=5.5 
25 11031 * * 1 l'flk~ J" IJ :,?'(~) BALL BEARING 
26 20238 * * 1 l'fdi~J' 1J:.-?':t.J7- COLLAR 
27 10566 * * 2 l'flk~J'IJ :.-?':t.J5-.1J:db~C SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=5.5 
28 10574 * * 1 1' ~,~~-- j'-IJ-•J:.-?' PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
29 20239 * * 1 l'~J~t--:1-IJ- CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
30 10612 * * 2 1' ~J~I"-:1 - 1J-l1:dbt.lC SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=1 0.5 
31 37177 * * 1 l'flk~ J"IJ :.-?'(11J) BALL BEARING 
32 38144 * * 1 l'flk~ J' 1) :.-?'(11J) ( Jl:.df)~f;f) BALL BEARING 
33 15038 * * 1 :i.L..fi PLUG 

16 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'J!'-)~f~ 
FEED MECHANISM 

39 

29 

17 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



l'~~Jtlf~ 
FEED MECHANISM 

$~·~ a. a. 

~-<( 
~~ NO. 

PARTS NO. 
<( I 

QTY DESCRIPTION 
I co co N 

1 20276 * * 2 ~ ~) tj .!l: d) :fd. t.: NEEDLE PLATE SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=7.4 
2 20268 * - 1 ~~)lll!j (t.fl) FEED DOG COMPLETE 
2 20532 - * 1 ~~)ij (t.fl )( 1 /4) FEED DOG COMPLETE (1 / 4) 
2 20537 - * 1 ~~)jj(ffl)(3/4) FEED DOG COMPLETE (3/ 4) 
3 20273 * - 1 ~~)it)~--j 'Jt LOOP DEFLECTOR 
3 20505 - * 2 ~1-)jt)~--j~ LOOP DEFLECTOR 
4 10597 * - 2 ) ~--j 'Jt .!l: d) :fd. t.: SCREW 1 / 8X40 L=3.3 
4 20506 - * 4 ) ~--j 'Jt .!l: d) :fd. t.: SCREW 2.25X48 L=4.2 
5 23329C * * 1 ~1-)@±t:l'(ffl) FEED DOG SHANK COMPLETE 
6 20266 * * 1 ~~-J®±t:l' FEED DOG SHANK 
7 20271 * * 1 ~L)ij~in:fd. t.: REGULATING SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=11.0 
8 20272 * * 1 ~ ") itafll in 1-·:~ t- NUT 9/ 64X40 
9 16287 * * 1 ~ ~)'jj ± t5 .!l: d) :fd. t.: r:J •;J ~"'- WASHER 
10 13078 * * 1 ~ L) jj ± '{5 Jl: d) :fd. t.: SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=13.0 
11 2025BC * * 1 ~L)fi±'{5(ffl) FEED DRlVING ROCK FRAME COMPLETE 
12 20258 * * 1 ~L)~±f5 FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME 
13 20251 * * 1 r~LJfi FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT 
15 10765 * * 2 ~ ~) fdl.!l: d) :fd. t.: SCREW 1/4X32 L=11 .0 
16 23343 * * 2 1'~ L)fi-"'71)/?" FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING 
17 20254 * * 2 ~L)~1J7- COLLAR 
18 13033 * * 4 ~L)~1J7-Jl:d):fd.t.: SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=5.0 
19 20265C * * 1 ~LJ±ft(M,) FEED BAR COMPLETE 
20 20265 * * 1 ~LJ±ft FEED BAR 
21 11176 * * 2 ll:clb;t;}t.: SET SCREW 5/ 16X24 L=1 0.0 
22 11176 * * 1 ll:clb;t;}t.: SET SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 
23 20259 * * 1 ~LJ±ftfi FEED BAR HINGE PIN 
24 20261 * * 1 ~LJ±ftfdl1J7- COLLAR 
25 12421 * * 1 ~L)± ftfdi1J7-l1:.d);t;}t.: SET SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=4.0 
26 20278 * * 1 ~ L) ± ftiff.a FEED LIFTING LINK 
27 20279 * * 2 ~LJ±ftil*Sc/ HINGE PIN 
28 20417 * * 1 ~LJ±ftilt.at:/;m~ OIL WICK 
29 23343 * * 2 1'~ ~)..t l'fi-"'7 1)/1i SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING 
30 20254 * * 2 r~LJ..trfi:t.J7- FEED ROCK SHAFT COLLAR 
31 13033 * * 4 1' ~ L) L "f fi 1J 7-.1l: d) ;t;} t.: SCREW 3/ 64X32 L=5.0 
32 10612 * * 1 ~ LJ L "ffdl iff:S~ d) ;t;} t.: SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=1 0.5 
33 20281 * * 1 ~L)_t "ffdlif*6 FEED LIFTING CRANK 
34 10581 * * 1 ~ LJ ..t rUil$Ec/ .lt.d);t;}t.: HOOK BUSHING SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=7.0 
35 20280 * * 1 1' ~ ~) ..t "ffdl FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT 
36 11073 * * 2 1' ~ L) ..t 1' i!U5 **d) ;t;} t.: SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=11.0 
37 8105 * * 1 1' ~ LJ..t rilt:ac/;t;}t.: 7-·;.~t- NUT 11 / 64X32 
38 20283 * * 1 "f ~ L) _t "f ift6 FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK 
39 20284 * * 1 r~ LJ..t 1' ilt6c/;t;}t.: DRlVING CONNECTION HINGE STUD 
40 13085 * * 1 "f ~ L) _t 1' ift6 Jl: d) ;f;} t.: SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 
41 24669 * * 1 ~"J..tr:t.JL.. FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC 
42 13085 * * 2 ~ L) _t "f jJ 1... Jl: d) ;f;} t.: SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 
43 20285 * * 1 ..t l':t.Jl...C ·;.~ t-: FEED LIFTING CONNECTION ROD 
44 23847 * * 1 ~ L)_t "f1Jl...)M5ff* LUBRICATING PAD WOOD 
45 20260 * * 1 ~"J±ftu ;m~ OIL WICK 

18 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*'51 E:P:l11* 
SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM 

10 

12 -- {j 

14 

16 
13 12 

cl"@ 
21 

25~ 

22 

23 

28 

19 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



*iJI~fM11* 
SPREADER DRIVING MECHANISM 

$~-iS- a. a. 
~-NO. 

<( 
~~ PARTS NO. 

<( I 
QTY DESCRIPTION I co 

co N 

1 20341 * - 1 *-51~($H) SPREADER COMPLETE 
1 20632 - * 1 *-51~($H) (1!4) SPREADER COMPLETE (1/ 4) 
1 20637 - * 1 *-51~ ( ffl )(3/4) SPREADER COMPLETE (3/ 4) 
2 10561 * * 1 *-51~ ll:.d.>tJ.L: SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=6.5 
3 20344 * * 1 *-51~El' SPREADER HOLDER 
4 11176 * * 2 *- 51 ~ El' .11:. d.> tJ. L: SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 
5 20346 * * 2 *-51~f$;($!Jl- SPREADER BAR BUSHING 
7 20345 * * 1 *-51~fa SPREADER BAR 
8 8042 * * 1 *- 51~il*5J.td.>tJ.L: SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=5.0 
9 2067 * * 1 *-51 ~it$5J.td.>tJ.L: SET SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=6.0 
10 20347 * * 1 *-51~il*S SPREADER DRIVER 
11 20348 * * 1 *-51~if*5t:"/ SPREADER DRIVING PIN 
12 23343 * * 2 1' *-~f¥~.-{]71)/?'" NEEDLE BEARING 
13 20254 * * 2 iJ?- COLLAR 
14 13033 * * 4 J.td.>tJ.L: SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=5.0 
15 20349 * * 1 1'*-~fl!f$ SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT 
16 8105 * * 1 ~31'/l--l::"/tJ.L. t-·:~1-- NUT 9/ 32X28 
17 20357 * * 1 *- 51~~ltJEl' J.td.>tJ.L: SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=6.0 
18 11953 * * 1 *-51~ m ltJ El' .11:. d.> tJ. t.: SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=5.5 
19 20356 * * 1 *-51~~lt.JEl' SPREADER DRIVING CRANK 
21 20242 * * 1 *-51~7JkiJ7- COLLAR 
22 10581 * * 2 *' 51~7JkiJ7-ll:.d.>tJ.t.: SCREW 7 / 32X32 L=7.0 
23 20243 * * 2 ;miJ:,? WASHER 
24 20354 * * 1 *-51~~31'~1-- SPREADER DRIVING CONNECTION COMPLETE 
25 20352 * * 1 ~31'~1--t:~tJ.t.: DRIVING ROCK SHAFT SCREW STUD 
26 20355 * * 1 *-51~~31'~t--r{J7IJ~?'" NEEDLE BEARING 
27 20240 * * 1 *-51~7Jk SPREADER ECCENTRIC 
28 10581 * * 2 *'51 ~iJkJ.td.>tJ.t.: SET SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=7.0 

20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



0 
;~-;\-

LOOPER 

"-35 

21 

21 
I 

.<S) 
\ 
36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



J(.,.-J\­
LOOPER 

$d1Jf~ 
NO. 

PARTS NO. 

1 20313 

2 10766 

3 20314 

4 10726 
5 20315 

6 20316- A 

7 11068 

8 20317 
9 20309 

10 10766 

11 20310 
12 23347C 
13 10754 
14 20318 
15 6604 

16 20301C 
16 20301C 

17 20307 

17 20612 
17 20617 
18 20302 
18 20302 
19 20306 

20 16287 
21 10639 

22 20311 

23 10766 
24 10639 

25 20312 
26 8089 
27 20327 

28 20325 
29 20329 
30 20328 
31 13330-4B 

32 20326 
33 50230 

34 20323 

35 12418 
36 B104821 

37 20301 
37 20301 
38 20303 

38 20303 
39 20305 

39 20305 
40 20304 
40 20304 

Cl. 

~-a. <X: 
<X: I I co QTY co N 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 2 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* - 1 
- * 2 

* - 1 
- * 1 
- * 1 

* - 2 
- * 4 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 2 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* * 1 

* - 1 
- * 2 

* - 1 

- * 2 

* - 1 

- * 2 

* - 1 
- * 2 

d1!6 DESCRIPTION 

}(...-1~-jJJ.,. LOOPER DRNING CRANK 
}(...-! ~-7JL..J.td)~L. SET SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=8.0 

}(...-! ~-7JL..Bmiil~L. ADJUSTING SCREW 11 /64X32 L=8.5 

}(...-! ~-7JL..i!B~ OIL WICK 
}(...-1~-il~ LOOPER CONNECTION 
}(...-! ~-if~I'{J'IJ:.t? NEEDLE BEARING 
}(...-! ~-7JL..71-T- LINER 
}(...-! ~-il~t:::.t HINGE PIN 
}(...-1~-fa! LOOPER DRNING SHAFT 
}(...-! ~-*ll!;($1}(... (ti) ltd):t!-L. SCREW 1 I 4X32 L=7.0 
}(...-! \ -*ll!;($1}(... (ti) LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING " R" 
J(...-J ~-± .g-1!·:~1-- LOOPER CARRIER COMPLETE 

Jl--1 ~-il~**d)~L. SCREW 6.75X24 L=16.0 
J(...-J ~-iiH:S LOOPER CARRIER CRANK 
Jl--1 ~-it*S**d)~C SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=12.0 
Jl--1 ~- (ffl) LOOPER COMPLETE 
J(...-J~- (*il) LOOPER COMPLETE 
J(...-J~-*J(...~- LOOPER HOLDER 
Jl--1 ~-*J(...$1' - (1/4) LOOPER HOLDER (1/4) 
J(...-J ~-*J(...$1' - (3/ 4) LOOPER HOLDER (3/4) 
J(...-J ~-ltd)~t.: SCREW 4-48UNF L=7.5 
J(...-J ~-ltd)~t.: SCREW 4- 48UNF L=7.5 
Jl--1 ~-*Jt..-~ -ltd)~C SCREW M5X0.8 L= 14.0 
Jt..--J ~-*JL-$1' -ltd)~Cr;·y~-\'- WASHER 
J(...-J ~-*111;($1}(... (ti) ltd)~ L. SCREW 1/ 4X32 L=8.0 
Jt..--J ~-f!P~JL- (li: ) LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING " L" 
}(...-! ~-fm;($1}(... (li:) J.td)~l: SCREW 1/4X32 L=7.0 
Jt..--1 ~-f!;($1JL- ( li: ) J.td)~C SCREW 1/4X32 L=8.0 

~~t& SHAFT BUSHING " L" POSITION PLATE 
llJJ~tJiltd)~C SCREW 3/16X32 L=11.0 
Al--·:~:tt::.t~C HINGE SCREW 
}(...-/ ~-t)]tl$1' 1-\"1 )(... THROW- OUT LOCKING PLUNGER HANDLE 
$1' 1'-\"' )(...A j'IJ :.t? SPRING 
A j'IJ:.t?" ~t& LOCKING PLUNGER HANDLE BRACKET 
A:fiJ>~f~*&ltd)~C SCREW 11 /64X40 L=1 0.0 
A7At--t::.t HINGE PIN 
A 7-AI--t:::.t ltd)~C SET SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=5.0 
Jl..--1 \-7JL..7J1 \- LOOPER DRIVING CRANK COVER 
J.td)~C SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=9.0 
:iL..*i PLUG 
Jl..--1 ~- LOOPER 
Jl..--1~- LOOPER 
M~lt NEEDLE GUARD 

M~lt NEEDLE GUARD 
)(...-! ~-£1-~lt)~d)~t.: POSITION SCREW 4- 40 UNC L3.2 
Jl..--1 ~-~~lt)~d)~L, POSITION SCREW 4- 40 UNC L3.2 
JL--, ~-~~ It J.td)~C SET SCREW 4- 40 UNC L 12.5 
Jl..--1 ~-~~lt J.td)~C SET SCREW 4- 40 UNC L 12.5 

22 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



I. 7-t~ ;{_ flf~ 
AIR PRESSER MECHANISM 

22 

0~ 
~ 

23 

5 T'3 
®--4 

12 

20 

~ 
/~ 

14 

23 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



IY-tlll3tW~1ij 
AIR PRESSER MECHANISM 

$~-~ 
0.. I!!: I NO. 

0.. <( 
~~ PARTS NO. 

<( I 
QTY DESCRIPTION I co 

co N 

1 24685 * * 2 ID!] !il ~ 1.:. ~It .1!: 60 ~ 1.:. t-·;~ 1-- NUT M8X1.25 
2 24684 * * 1 ~ ·J:/9' -~!!1~1.:. PRESSURE CYLINDER SUPPORT STUD 
3 31021 * * 2 ~ ·J :/9'-..t~.ll:6b~l:. SCREW M6X1 L=16.0 
4 10599 * * 2 ~·J :/9'-..t~ .ll:6b~l:. r; '/~~- WASHER 
5 24685 * * 1 ~IJ :/9' -~ii~l:.t- ·;~ t- NUT M8X1.25 
6 24686 * * 1 ~I) :/9' -~ii~1i SPRING WASHER 
7 24682 * * 1 ~1) :/9'-..tt& AIR PRESSER COVER 
8 24674 * * 1 ~·J :/9' -t- ·;~ 1-- AIR PRESSER NUT 5/ 16X24 
9 24675 * * 1 CA l--:/ AIR PRESSER DISC 
10 24676 * * 1 t:'A t-:/1J>?. O LING 
11 24678 * * 1 t: A t-:/flb.::Z j'IJ :/?" SPRING 
12 24671 * * 1 ~·J :/9'- PRESSURE CYLINDER 
13 24672 * * 1 ~·J:/9'-;£9J L- CYLINDER BUSHING 
14 70567 * * 1 ii!~ .=.·;~:1 )I, NIPPLE 
15 24673 * * 1 ~ 1):/9' - flb(ffl) PRESSER BAR SPRING FORK COMPLETE 
16 24679 * * 1 t \ ·;~~:/ O LING 
17 24680 * * 1 j;:~(;t~~~l:. HINGE SCREW 1 I 4X28 
18 37215 * * 1 ~~l:.IJ ·;J~~- WASHER 
19 24681 * * 1 ~~l:.t- -;~ t- NUT 1/ 4X28 
20 30736 * * 1 .I.J"-*-;z AIR HOSE 
21 24687 * * 1 a.1Ufi~L.~rt PRESSURE CYLINDER SUPPORT 
22 24688 * * 1 a.1!Jitl~l:.~ It t& PRESSURE CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE 
23 6025 * * 2 ~iil~l:.~ rt~.ll:6b~l:. SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=12.0 

24 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1i~~1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

42-----

25 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1t~~1 
ACCESSORIES 1 

W&=Mi~ a. a. 
NO. 

<( 

PARTS NO. 
<( I 
I co co N 

1 6055 * * 
2 20388 * * 
3 20389 * * 
4 20429 * * 
5 4139 * * 
6 20386 * * 
7 20384 * * 
8 20385 * * 
9 20375 * * 
10 20372 * * 
11 20374 * * 
12 20373 * * 
13 20387 * * 
14 4139 * * 
15 20376 * * 
16 20188 * * 
17 20371 * * 
18 4011 * * 
19 20366 * * 
20 20377 * * 
21 20369 * * 
22 10559 * * 
23 4192 * * 
24 20370 * * 
25 20367 * * 
26 20368 * * 
27 4191 * * 
28 4192 * * 
29 4193 * * 
30 20440C * * 
31 4170 * * 
32 6339 * * 
33 6339 * * 
34 4170 * * 
35 6333 * * 
36 11169-A * * 
37 11170 * * 
38 11886 * * 
39 6055 * * 
40 30727 * * 
41 30733 * * 
42 30744 * * 
43 70566 * * 
44 30728 * * 
45 30729 * * 
46 10599 * * 
47 28578 * * 
48 30730 * * 
49 60169 * * 
50 4191C * * 

til: I 
QTY 

4 
1 
1 
4 
4 
1 
2 
2 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
8 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
3 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 
2 
4 
2 
4 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

~:g DESCRIPTION 

.Lt.U NAIL 
;m~*f*ttt~<B) OIL TANK SUPPORTING CLASP (B) 

;m~*f*ttt~<c) OIL TANK SUPPORTING CLASP (C) 
®$~'7IJI..-t- FELT CUSHION FOR BED 
.Ltclb~t.: SET SCREW 

;m~*f* OIL TANK 
;m~fi OIL TANK DRAIN PLUG SCREW 
;m~fi,~·;.~~:,., PACKING 
0-7-~~t.: HINGE SCREW 
0-7- PULLEY 
0-7-i.JI\- PULLEY COVER 
0-7-:h7- COLLAR 
;m~*f*ttt~<A) OIL TANK SUPPORTING CLASP (A) 
.Ltclb~l:. SET SCREW 
t-·;.~t- NUT 
'71'-\'-o-:1 KNEE LIFTER PULL WIRE 
o-:151~~ KNEE LIFTING TRIGGER 
.Ltclb~l:. SET SCREW 
~_t(j~ KNEE LIFTER LEVER 
l!il..t. (T~A !--•;J I~- KNEE LIFTER LEVER STOPPER 
l!il..t.lf~~~ GUIDE PLATE 
.Ltclb~l:. SET SCREW 
.Ltclb~l:. SET SCREW 
.7..-J•):,.,Ij KNEE LIFTER LEVER SPRING 
~!t~t.: HINGE SCREW 
u-~s-c~ KNEE LIFTER ROD 
u-~s-c KNEE LIFTER PAD SUPPORTER 
u-~s-c.Ltclb~t:. SET SCREW 
u-~s-c.A~:,.,:; KNEE LIFTER PAD 
~JL-t-:H -Hffl) BELT GUARD COMPLETE 
~) [., t-:tj-t-: l.l: elf) :tJ t.: SCREW 
{i:hl \-l.l:clb~t.: SCREW 
tl7.JI \ -l.l: elf)~ l:. SCREW 
~ J L- t-:H-~-l.l: clb ~ t.:CF) SCREW 
~) {., t-:ff-t-:' l.l: elf) :tJ t.: SCREW 
~~/t:/:/ MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION 
~ ~ / t: :_.,:; l.l: elf) :tJ l:. SCREW 6.75X24 L=7.5 
~~/t:/:/~ MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION 
l.l:(f NAIL 
'7-{ JL-9-l/.:¥ .:tl/-9- FILTER REGULATOR 
fft.JH PRESSURE GAUGE 
ftC~=-';J :1 )[., NIPPLE 
IC~~~(A.t-1/-H JOINT 
r;;t-JL-:177"·;.~1-- WALL BRACKET 
li'SlftiFJL-t- SCREW M6X1 L=12.0 
li'Slft'J·;.t~""- WASHER 
li'Slft~~ SPRING WASHER 
li'Slftt-·;.~t- NUT M6X1 
I.7-7-.:t-7 AIR TUBE 
u.~s-c <ffl) KNEE LIFTER PAD SUPPORTER COMPLETE 

26 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1i.li~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

8 

/ 

1 

9 

2 

~ 

~15 

~16 

~-17 

27 

19 

\ 

20 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



1tli:~2 
ACCESSORIES 2 

g~~ii~ 
Cl... 

Cl... 4: 
NO. 

PARTS NO. 
4: I 
I co 

co N 

1 8132-B * ' * 
2 N0522 * -
2 N0522 - * 
3 6057 * * 
4 8123 * * 
5 8 11 8 * * 
6 8 120 * * 
7 8 121 * * 
8 11196 * * 
9 35254 * -
9 416076-N - * 
13 19568 * * 
14 10748 * * 
15 20333 * * 
16 20332 * * 
17 19457 * * 
18 19459 * * 
19 13079A * * 
20 23351 * * 

~_;_ 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

QTY 

1 g~~~ ACCESSORIES PACK 

3 ~t DVX59#22 NEEDLE DVX59 #22 

6 U DVX59#22 NEEDLE DVX59 #22 

1 t:=-JldJ/ \- MACHINE COVER 

1 iffi (~Df;t~) OIL WITH OILER (SMALL) 

1 t-:'71;\-(]\:) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE) 

1 t-:'71;\-(cp ) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE) 

1 t-:'711 \-(1]\) SCREW DRIVER (SMALLL) 

1 t::::rtz·:~f- TWEEZERS 

1 *3L-tz ·:~ f- THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE 

1 *3L-tz·:~f- THREAD UNWINDER COMPLETE 

1 +:¥t-:"71;\- SCREW DRIVER (CROSS T YPE) 

1 j jj ;?-v :.r=f DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 

1 /\PI v:..--TC 1 .27~ 1J ) HEXAGON WRENCH (1.27MM) 

1 i\1£1 V :,_,"f(2.4~ 1) ) HEXAGON WRENCH (2.4MM) 

1 i\1£1 v :..-7'(2.5~ 1) ) HEXAGON WRENCH (2.5MM) 

1 /\PI v:..--TC4~ 1J ) HEXAGON WRENCH (4 MM) 

1 (~L)(7•;J-ji-:J~) CHAIN 
1 l'*iml THREAD WIRE 

28 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



tfP~J: If~{* 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER 

2 

-~ 

8 

DN-8E-AP 

13 

' 1 5 

~ 16 
'@X· 

12 

~1 5 

9 

7 

29 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



DN-8E-AP 
tijl ~ 1: If~{~ 
PRESSER BAR LIFTER 

.n~c:m:c · ~-=-No. 
r:1 QQ '? 

~~ 
PARTS No. QTY 

1 K0001 1 91-ttf!;t 
2 18085 1 91-ttf!;t **&I) tJ. t.: 
3 K0002 1 ¥fl3t...tlft& 
4 K0003 1 ¥fJ ;{_ J: ( f t& .It tJ. t.: 
5 K0004 1 ¥fJ3tJ:Iff.&~~ 
6 K0005 1 ¥fJ ;t J: 1ft& .A :t1J './?' 
7 K0006 1 ¥fljt.J:Iftf¥LJ 
8 35034 2 ¥fJ jtJ: lf'tf¥ LJ .lt:fd.t.: 
9 K0007 1 ¥fl;t...tlf.AI--•y/ \-t& 
10 28031 2 ¥fJ ;tJ: lf.AI--•y/ \-t&.lttl.t.: 
11 37215 2 ¥fJ;tJ:If.AI--•yJ \-t&lt r"J ·y:,.--\7-
12 K0008 1 ¥fJ3tJ:Ifi? 
13 7075 1 1 if--J~:/31'./HJ: ) 
14 38124 1 if--J~:/31'./1-- (1:) .lttl.L. 
15 28204 3 if--J~:/31'./H..l: ) -J-·yf--
16 37215 2 if--J~:/31'./HJ: ) '7 ·y:,.--\7-
17 K0009 1 :/31'./1--t$ 
18 K0010 1 if--J~:/31'./1-- CF ) 
19 28204 3 if--J~:/31'./I-- CF ) -J-·yf--
20 37215 . 2 if--J~:/31'./Hl' ) "J·y:..--\7-

30 

DESCRIPTION 

LIFTING PRESSER FOOT 

PINCH SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=8.5 

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER 

HINGE SCREW 

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET 

SPRING 

GRIP HANDLE 
SCREW M6X1 L=20 

KNEE LIFTER LIFTING ST OPPER PLATE 

SCREW M6X1 L=14 

WASHER 

FOOT LIFTER LEVER 
BALL JOINT 

SCREW M6X1 L=25 

NUT M6X1 

WASHER 

JOINT SHAFT 

BALL JOINT 

NUT M6X1 

WASHER 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



~~~f* 
MACHINE BODY 

15 

DN-8E-AP 

31 

2 0 

3 1 

30jj-.J 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



DN-8E-AP 

~}~~{* 
MACHINE BODY 

No. 
$~11~· ~_;_ 

~:g 
PARTS No. QTY 

1 K0011 1 ~·y~'J:t& 

2 K0012 5 ~ '/ F ..1: t&.lt :td. L: 
3 K0013 1 ~tt& 
4 20276 2 ~t t& .It :td. L: 
5 6025 2 r\1~~i-lt:td.C: 
6 16287 2 1\1'~11·-lt r')·y~~-

7 K0014 1 I \-{~11·'-tJX 

8 38124 1 I \-{~11·'-tJX.lt.:fd.l: 

9 10599 1 I \-{~11·-tJX.lt. r') ·y~~-

10 K0015 1 I \-{~11·-tJXAj'IJ~~· 

11 K0016 1 I \-{~11·'-tJX:t.J7-

12 K0017 1 -T-:17i'1'F 
13 K0018 2 -T-:1 fl 1' F .lt :td. L: 
14 31207 2 -T-j'jj'-{~'lt r'] ·y~~-

15 K0019 1 7"-:t~pgtJX 
16 K0020 1 -T-:1~pgl\*t:& 
17 K0021 2 -T-:1~pgl '*t!X.lt:td.L: 
18 31208 2 "T-j'~pgl \.1',t:JX.lt~l ry '/~~-
19 31207 2 -T-j'~pgl '*t!X.lt r'J '/~~-
20 28068 1 "T-j'~pgl '*t!X~iin:td.L: 
21 4135 1 -T-:1~pgl '*t!X~iin-T·'.J~ 
22 K0022 1 I \-{~11·-A~''.JI\-

23 30075 2 I \1'~11·-A~'/I \ -.lt:fd.l: 
24 31207 2 I \-{~11·-A~'/1 \-.lt r']·y~~-
25 K0023 1 {ijiJiiD:hl \-
26 K0024 2 {ijiJ mJ f.l I \-f9:tl l: 
27 K0025 1 {ijl] mJ f.l I \-"':J * cff :fd. G 
28 B140518 1 ;mfi:td.c: 
29 B081007 1 Ol)~~l 

30 K0026 1 "'F **tlHt 
31 8040 1 "'F * * tlH t .lt :td. L: 
32 K0027 1 ~ '/ ~· "'F t& 
33 K0028 1 ~ '/ ~· "'f tJX I \ '/ =\=-~ 
34 K0012 10 ~ '/ ~· "'F t& .lt :td. L: 

32 

DESCRIPTION 

BED PLATE 
SCREW M6X1 L=11 

THROAT PLATE 
SCREW 3/ 16X30 L=7.0 
SCREW 11/64X40 L=1 2.0 
WASHER 
BINDER PLATE 
SCREW M6X1 L=25 
WASHER 
SPRING 
BINDER PLATE BRACKET 
TAPE GUIDE 
SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=5.5 
WASHER 
TAPE GUIDE PLATE 
TAPE GUIDE SPRING PLATE 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=5.0 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=8.0 
WASHER 
SCREW M5X0.8 L=20 
NUT M5X0.8 
BINDER STOPPER 
SCREW M4X0.7 L=8.0 
WASHER 
SIDE COVER 
SCREW 11 / 64X40 L=6.0 
SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=9.0 
SCREW 7.94X28 L=10 

RUBBER RING 
THREAD GUIDE 
SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=8.0 

BED PLATE 
BED PLATE GASKET 
SCREW M6X1 L=11 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



DN-8E-AP 

""f"~L), *51~ , )~-1\-~{* 
FEED,SPREADER DRIVING,LOOPER MECHANISM 

1 3 

4 

---------
I 

L-

23 

~25 
1 7 

20 
21 

I 

L-

33 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



DN-8E-AP 

1'~~) .. *51~ .. )~-J\-~1* 
FEED SPREADER DRIVING LOOPER MECHANISM r r 

No. ~£*i% 
~_;_ 

£~ DESCRIPTION 
PARTS No . QTY 

1 K0029 1 i! ~)±~-'ill FEED BAR HINGE PIN 

2 20261 1 i!~J±~*IB:tJ7- COLLAR 

3 12421 1 }!~)± ~-'i!l::h7-.lt.tl.L. SET SCREW 11 / 64X32 L==4.0 

4 K0030 1 i!~J®±~:itft FEED BAR 

5 6383 1 i!~Jit± ~~It .lt.tl.L. Cii!J) SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=1 0 

6 8009 1 i!~Jit± ~:W:ft .lt.tl.L. (~) SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=7.5 

7 13078 1 i! ~)it±~ .lt.tl. L. SCREW 7/ 32X32 L=13.0 

8 16287 1 i! ~)®± ~ .lt.tl.L.!J·y~-\'- WASHER 

9 K0031 1 i!~)ij FEED DOG 

10 20276 2 i! ~) ® .lt.tl.L.: SCREW 3/ 16X32 L=7.4 

11 K0032 1 *~1~-'i!l SPREDER BAR 

12 K0033 1 *~1~-'i!I.A-:1•)~? SPRING 

13 K0034 2 *~I ~-'i!I"7IJL-I-- OIL FELT 

14 K0035 1 *~l~(ffl ) SPREADER COMPLETE 

15 10561 1 *51~.1t.tl.L. SCREW 11 / 64X32 L=6.5 

16 K0036 1 Jl--1 ~--'HI LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT 

17 K0037 1 )l--1 ~-il$5~];£-)zJL- LOOPER CARRIER CRANK BUSHING 

18 20254 2 )l--1 ~--'i!l:tJ7- COLLAR 

19 13085 4 )l--1 ~-*IB:tJ7-.lt.tl.L. SET SCREW 13/ 64X32 L=4.3 

20 23343 2 )l--1 ~--'JIIA.71J~?· NEEDLE BEARING 

21 K0038 1 )l--1~-±~ LOOPER CARRIER 

22 30066 1 Jt--1 ~-± iHf6btl.t.: SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 

23 K0039 1 Jl--1 ~-*Jt--)z•- LOOPER HOLDER 

24 K0040 · 1 Jl--1 ~-*Jt--)z•-.lt.tl.L. SCREW M5X0.8 L=15 

25 20302 2 Jl--1 ~-.lt.tl.L: SCREW 4-48UNF L=7.5 

34 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



DN-8E-AP 

I 

8 I 

I 

3 

35 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



DN-8E- AP 

l''ffi 
BED SHAFT 

it~ 0 * d ~_;_ 
No. 

c llll ""5" 
~~ DESCRIPTION 

PARTS No. QTY 

1 K0041 1 r:-~m BED SHAFT 
2 K0042 1 r:-~;m ;t OIL WICK 
3 20239 1 """F ,.,ZJ[,- 1---;J-1) - CONNECTING BELT PULLEY 
4 10612 2 ""f" /'( ) l-- 1---j'- I) - lt. tJ. l:. SCREW 1/ 4X32 L= I0.5 
5 10574 1 """F ,.,ZJ[,-1-- j'-l) -1) ~)f PULLEY SPRING FLANGE 
6 1103 1 1 """F~"" Y 1J ~)f Of) BALL BEARING 
7 K0043 1 ""f"~-;}'-1)- BED SHAFT PULLEY 
8 10576 1 """F ~-;}'-I) - lt. tJ. L:. (iiiJ) SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=22.5 
9 10579 1 """F~7' -1) -lt.t.:J.L:. (ff) SCREW 15/ 64X28 L=20 
10 K0044 1 ;;f--{ ) [,. tJ '/ -j' I \'/=f.~ OIL CUP GASKET 
11 K0045 4 ;;t -{ ) [,.=f.-\' '/ -;}' ~ lt. tJ. L:. SCREW 9/ 64X40 L=2 1.2 
12 K0046 1 ;;t-{ JVJJ·y-;f 7-A. OIL CUP BODY 
13 K0047 1 ;;t-{ J[,. tJ·y-;f 7-A.lt.t.:J.L:. SCREW 1/ 4X40 L=4 
14 K0048 1 ;;t-{ J[,.tJ ·y-;f 7 - A.lt. l \·y=f ~ GASKET 
15 K0049 1 ;;t-{ Jl-- ::f--\1'/-j' I \•y=f ~ OIL CUP GASET 
16 K0050 1 ;;t-{ ) [,. =f.-\''/ j' OIL CUP 
17 K005 1 1 ;t-{ ) l-- ::f--\''/7'~ OIL CUP RETAINER 
18 K005 1C 1 ;;t-1 Jl-- tJ·y7'7- A.(t..ID OIL CUP BODY COMP. 

36 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., L TO. 
2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi-shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan 
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.) 
FAX: 81-47-420-3560 
E- mail: export@seiko-sewing.cojp 
http:/ / www.seiko-sewing.cojp./ 

Parts No. PB33000(0409) 
Rev. 5 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC


	DN-8-AP, 8E-AP, 28-AP  1
	DN-8-AP, 8E-AP, 28-AP  2
	DN-8-AP, 8E-AP, 28-AP  3



